

RECEIVED  
FILED  
DEC 17 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-511

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*, RICHARD  
FEINGOLD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PALMETTO GOVERNMENT BENEFITS  
ADMINISTRATOR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

W. JAY DEVECCHIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DARREN H. LUBETZKY  
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Medicare And The Durable Medical Equipment Benefit System .....	5
B. Petitioner's Litigious Past.....	8
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	16
I. The Statute At Issue Has Been Superseded.....	16
II. Granting The Petition Would Not Change The Result Below Because Petitioner's Claims Are Barred On Multiple Independent Grounds.....	20
III. In All Events, The Decision Below Was Correct.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	26
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007) .....	3, 22-23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Body v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13, 24, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Federal, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4, 8, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. Connecticut General Life Insurance</i> , No. 5A-CV-99-1049, slip op. (C.D. Cal. April 23, 2002) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Sarasola v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 24, 25

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(a) .....	28

42 U.S.C. § 1395 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395c .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395gg .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395h(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395h(g) (1999) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395h(i) (1999) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395m(a)(12) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(5) (1999) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(e)(1) (1999) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(e)(2) (1999) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(e)(3) (1999) .....	17, 23
Medicare Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, title 42, ch. 7, subch. XVIII, Part A (1965) .....	5
Medicare Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, title 42, ch. 7, subch. XVIII, Part B (1965) .....	5
Medicare Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, title 42, ch. 7, subch. XVIII, Part C (1965) .....	5
Medicare Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, title 42, ch. 7, subch. XVIII, Part D (1965) .....	5
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 .....	6, 17, 18

Social Security Acts Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 1842, 79 Stat. 286 (1965).....	19
42 C.F.R. pt. 405 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 421.201 .....	6, 8
42 C.F.R. § 421.205 .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 421.210 .....	6

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <a href="http://www.cms.hhs.gov/ContractingReform/08_DurableMedicalEquipmentContractor.asp">http://www.cms.hhs.gov/ ContractingReform/08_DurableMedicalE quipment Contractor.asp</a> (last visited Dec. 10, 2008).....	6
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <a href="http://www.cms.hhs.gov/ContractingReform/Downloads/PrimaryABMACJurisdictionFactSheets.pdf">http://www.cms.hhs.gov/ContractingReform/Downloads/PrimaryABMAC JurisdictionFactSheets.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 10, 2008).....	6
Complaint, <i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins.</i> , No. 5A-CV- 99-1049 (C.D. Cal. filed August 20, 1999) .....	9
Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	19
Indictment, <i>United States v. Pergler and Zarate</i> , 98 CR 0469 (N.D. Ill. filed June 24, 1998).....	9-10

Medicare Program - Revisions to Hospital  
Outpatient Prospective Payment  
System, 71 Fed. Reg 67,960 (Nov 24,  
2006)..... 6

PalmettoGBA, <http://www.palmettogba.com>  
(last visited Dec. 10, 2008) ..... 7

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-05-  
873, *Medicare Contracting Reform*  
(2005), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/05873.pdf> (last visited  
Dec. 10, 2008)..... 28
